105-277.1 is amended by adding a new subsection to read: 9 

"(a3) Spousal Income Limitation. – Married applicants residing with their spouses may 10 

qualify for the property tax homestead exclusion provided in this section if their income does not 11 

exceed one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the income eligibility limit determined under 12 

subsection (a2) of this section." 13 

SECTION 1.(b)  G.S. 105-277.1B reads as rewritten: 14 

"§ 105-277.1B.  Property tax homestead circuit breaker. 15 

(a) Classification. – A permanent residence owned and occupied by a qualifying owner 16